
SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CHS. 429,430. 1922. 1057
For disposition of remains of officers, soldiers, and civilian em-

ployees, $672.22.
For National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, clothing,

$34.43.
For headstones for graves of soldiers, $15.37.
For increase of compensation, rivers and harbors, $1,323.07.
For testing machines, $18.63.
For maintenance, United States Military'Academy, $48.55.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT-POSTAL SEBVICE.

For clerks, first and second class post offices, $446.89. Postalservice.
For railroad transportation, $11,043.70.
For Star Route Service, $165.10.
For telegraphing, $1.33.
For indemnities domestic mail, $239.79.
For Railway Mail Service (salaries), $19.90.
For Railway Mail Service (miscellaneous expenses), 61 cents.
For rewards, $100.
For compensation to postmasters, $283.37.
For indemnities, international registered mail, $132.57.
For balances due foreign countries, $10,333.11.
For foreign mail transportation, $2,904.19.
For compensation to assistant postmasters, $338.72.
For Mail Messenger Service, $438.87.
For Rural Delivery Service, $63.69.
For miscellaneous items, first and second class post offices, $115.
For vehicle service, $498.
For temporary city delivery carriers, $805.50.
For city delivery carriers, $393.56.
For special delivery fees, $381.84.
For post office equipment and supplies, $4.50
For Village Delivery Service, $3.75.
For rent, light, and fuel, $225.
For clerks, third-class post offices, $75.
For temporary clerk hire, $22.40.
For Power Boat and Aeroplane Service, $7.27.
For freight on stamped paper and mail bags, $123.35.
For railroad transportation, $4.04.
For shipment of supplies, $6.41.
Total, audited claims, section 2, $935,226.67.
SEC. 3. That this Act hereafter may be referred to as the "First Title oAct.

Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1923."
Approved, September 22, 1922.

September 22, 1922
CHAP. 430.-Joint Resolution Providing for an additional investigation of the [s. J. Res. 25.]

tri-county irrigation project, Nebraska. [Pub. Res., No. 74.1

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United Platte River Nebr.
States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Investigation of tri-
Interior, upon the payment to him in advance of the necessary funds j meun'ftrriation pr-
to defray the expenses thereof, be, and he is hereby, authorized to thor ed on receipt of
make an additional investigation of the tri-county project in Nebraska,
comprising the counties of Gosper, Phelps, and Kearney, in said State,
and to extend said investigation into Adams County, Nebraska,
with a view of ascertaining whether it is practicable to convey for
irrigation purposes flood waters from the Platte River onto lands
in said counties.

Approved, September 22, 1922.
42150°-23--67


